

No. 22-1008

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORNER POST, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE  
SYSTEM,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Stephanie A. Martz  
NATIONAL RETAIL  
FEDERATION  
1101 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005

Tyler R. Green  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
222 S. Main St., 5th Fl.  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
(703) 243-9423  
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Bryan Weir  
Frank H. Chang\*  
Seanhenry VanDyke\*  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209

\*Supervised by principals of  
the firm who are members of  
the Virginia bar.

November 13, 2023

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding, Related Proceedings, and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Section 2401(a) and the APA provide generous judicial review for plaintiffs harmed by unlawful agency action.....	4
B. Debit-Card Interchange Fees, the Durbin Amendment, and Regulation II.....	5
C. Proceedings Below .....	8
Summary of the Argument .....	11
Argument.....	14
I. The statute of limitations for APA claims starts to run as soon as—but not before—a plaintiff can first sue under §702. ....	14
A. Section 2401(a) starts the clock for an APA claim under §702 only when final agency action injures the plaintiff.....	14
B. The government’s contrary view flouts statutory text and this Court’s precedent. ....	20

1. Starting §2401(a)'s clock before a plaintiff can sue under §702 ignores those statutes' plain text and the standard limitations rule. ....	20
2. Congress knows how to adopt a statutory deadline like one the government wants—but it did not do so in §2401(a). ....	25
II. Policy considerations also support starting §2401(a)'s limitations period when APA plaintiffs are first injured by final agency action. ....	29
A. Starting the clock only when final agency action first injures a §702 plaintiff furthers the APA's goal of expansive judicial review. ....	29
B. The government's rule leaves no meaningful avenue for judicial review of APA claims for parties like Corner Post. ....	31
C. No other policy justifications support starting §2401(a)'s limitations period before a regulation injures an APA plaintiff. ....	36
Conclusion .....	42

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12, 30, 40
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	3, 15, 16, 18, 23, 28
<i>Booth v. United States</i> , 914 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	30
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec. Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017).....	40
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1582 (2021).....	31, 35, 36
<i>City of Almaty v. Ablyazov</i> , 2019 WL 1430155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29).....	39
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	3, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	27, 28, 31
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	31
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Lab. v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	3, 11, 14, 18, 19

<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	35
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v. NPS</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22, 33
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	36
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	29
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	24
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	30, 35
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	2, 11, 15, 20
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	3, 14, 16, 17, 24
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)...	2, 10, 18, 21, 22, 38
<i>Hire Ord. Ltd. v. Marianos</i> , 698 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	16
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	41

<i>Kannikal v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 776 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	35, 39
<i>Macklin v. United States</i> , 300 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatom Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	19
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	35
<i>NACS v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>NACS v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	4, 26, 27, 32
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....	25
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1474 (2021).....	13, 36, 41
<i>NLRB v. O’Neill</i> , 965 F.2d 1522 (9th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012).....	42
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2051 (2019).....	25, 29, 31, 33, 37



<i>Penn. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 101 F.3d 939 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	40
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	12, 16, 23
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	32
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S.Ct. 355 (2019)...	14, 16, 20, 25-27, 29, 34, 42
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	30
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	34
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	35
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	38, 39
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	32
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	41
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....	38
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....	31

<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Clawson Med. Rehab. &amp; Pain Care Ctr.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 1468 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	39
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 346 U.S. 568 (1954).....	15
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	4
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	15
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 361 (2018).....	2, 30, 31
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	29

### **Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. III.....	19, 38, 39, 40
5 U.S.C. §553(b).....	41
5 U.S.C. §702 ..... 1-4, 11-14, 18-21, 25-27, 29, 30, 36, 40, 41	
12 U.S.C. §1848 .....	5, 26
15 U.S.C. §80b-13(a).....	26
15 U.S.C. §1693o-2(a)(2) .....	6, 8
15 U.S.C. §1693o-2(a)(4)(A).....	7
15 U.S.C. §1693o-2(a)(4)(B).....	7
16 U.S.C. §7804(d)(1) .....	5, 26, 27
21 U.S.C. §348(g)(1).....	5, 26

26 U.S.C. §9041(a).....	26
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §2344 .....	5, 25, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. §2401(a) .....	1-5, 9-15, 17-30, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 42
28 U.S.C. §2501 .....	24
29 U.S.C. §655(f).....	5, 26
33 U.S.C. §1369(b)(1) .....	26, 27
33 U.S.C. §1369(b)(2) .....	29
39 U.S.C. §3663 .....	5, 26
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(2) .....	29
42 U.S.C. §9613(a).....	29
44 U.S.C. §1505(a)-(b) .....	41
44 U.S.C. §3101 .....	41
49 U.S.C. §30161(a).....	26
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111–203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	6
<b>Regulations</b>	
Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, 75 Fed. Reg. 81722 (Dec. 28, 2010).....	7
Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, 76 Fed. Reg. 43394 (July 20, 2011) .....	6-8
<i>NPRM</i> , Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys. (Oct. 25, 2023) .....	10, 11

**Other Authorities**

1 A. Burrill, <i>A Law Dictionary and Glossary</i> (1850).....	15
1 H. Wood, <i>Limitations of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (4th ed. 1916) .....	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951).....	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	28
Richard B. Stewart & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Public Programs and Private Rights</i> , 95 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1193 (1982).....	29, 30
